

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

KIFAH MUSTAPHA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	No. 10 C 5473
)	
v.)	
)	The Honorable Ronald A. Guzman
JONATHON E. MONKEN, et al.)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

LISA MADIGAN
Illinois Attorney General

MARNI M. MALOWITZ
LAURA M. RAWSKI
Assistant Attorneys General
General Law Bureau
100 West Randolph Street, 13th Floor
Chicago, IL 60601
mmalowitz@atg.state.il.us
lrawski@atg.state.il.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Background.....1

Summary Judgment Standard.....4

Argument.....4

A. Summary Judgment Should be Granted in Favor of Defendant ISP.....4

 a. Plaintiff was not an “employee” under Title VII.....4

 b. Alternatively, Plaintiff has presented no evidence of discrimination.....7

 i. Plaintiff has no direct evidence of discrimination.....7

 ii. Plaintiff’s claim also fails under the indirect method of proof.....7

 1. Plaintiff’s failure to successfully pass the background check meant he could not meet ISP’s legitimate expectations.....8

 2. There is no evidence that anyone outside of the protected classes alleged here were treated more favorably.....8

 3. Regardless, Plaintiff cannot establish pretext.....9

B. Defendants Monken and Keen Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiff’s Equal Protection Claim.....11

C. Defendants Monken and Keen Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiff’s First Amendment Claim.....11

 a. Standards governing limitations on government volunteers’ speech.....12

 b. Plaintiff’s expression lacks First Amendment protection because ISP’s interests significantly outweigh Plaintiff’s interests.....14

 c. Alternatively, Plaintiff would have failed the background check even without consideration of his possible support for Hamas.....18

D. Defendants Monken and Keen Have Qualified Immunity from Plaintiff’s Section 1983 Equal Protection and First Amendment Claims.....19

Conclusion.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....4
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b), (f).....4

Regulations

EEOC Compliance Manual, EEOCCM s 2-III at § A-1-c.....4

Case Law

Boim v. HLF, 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008).16
Birch v. Illinois Bone & Joint Inst., Ltd., No. 04-cv-7285, 2006 WL 2795040 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2006)9
Burton v. USF Logistics, No. 03-cv-5303, 2005 WL 711576 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 28, 2005).....7
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....4
Chaklos v. Stevens, 560 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2009).....13,17
Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983)13,14,20
Davis v. Jewish Vocational Serv., No. 07-cv-4735, 2010 WL 1172537 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 17, 2010).....8,9
Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan, 484 U.S. 518 (1978).....17
Dionne Jones-Walsh v. Town of Cicero, No. 04-cv-06029, 2005 WL 2293671 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 14, 2005)5
EEOC v. Sidley Austin Brown & Wood, 315 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2002)4
Fane v. Lock Reynolds, LLP, 480 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2007)8,10
Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410 (2006)13
Good v. Univ. of Chicago Med. Ctr., 673 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2012).....7
Gregorich v. Lund, 54 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 1995).....19
Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....19
Henderson v. YMCA, No. 05-cv-3179, 2005 WL 3115461 (C.D. Ill. Nov. 18, 2005).....5
Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 130 S.Ct. 2705 (2010).....20
Holder v. Town of Bristol, 09-cv-32 PPS, 2009 WL 3004552 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 17, 2009).....5,6
Jacob-Mua v. Veneman, 289 F.3d 517 (8th Cir. 2002).....4
Jefferson v. Ambroz, 90 F.3d 1291 (7th Cir. 1996).....14
Johal v. Little Lady Foods, Inc., 434 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 2006).....8
Kokkinis v. Ivkovich, 185 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 1999)14,15
Lalowski v. City of Des Plaines, No. 08 C 3780, 2012 WL 5182764 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2012)...12
Llampallas v. Mini-Circuits, Lab, Inc., 163 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 1998).....4,6
Love v. Cmty. Nutrition Network, No. 09-cv-4937, 2010 WL 5185089 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2010).....5
Locurto v. Giuliani, 447 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2006)15
McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....7
Messman v. Helmke, 133 F.3d 1042 (7th Cir. 1998).....13

Milwaukee Deputy Sheriff’s Ass’n v. Clarke, 574 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 2009).....12,13
Moran v. Harris County, No. H-07-582, 2007 WL 2534824 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2007).....5
Mosely v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago, 434 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 2006)12
Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle, 429 U.S. 274 (1977)12,18
Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co. v. Darden, 503 U.S. 318 (1992)6
Nawroot v. CPC Int’l, 277 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2002).....9,10,11
O’Connor v. Davis, 126 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1997).....4,5
Pappas v. Giuliani, 290 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2002).....15
Parker v. CGI Tech. & Solutions, Inc., No. 11-0288-KD-N, 2012 WL 3610784 (S.D. Ala. Aug. 21, 2012)9
Piscottano v. Murphy, 511 F.3d 247 (7th Cir. 2007).....14
Ramos v. Equiserve, 146 Fed. Appx. 565 (3d Cir. 2005).....9
Salas v. Wi. Dept. of Corr., 493 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2007).....11
San Diego v. Roe, 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....12,13
Scott v. City of Minco, 393 F.Supp.2d 1180 (W.D. Okl. 2005).....6
Sendra v. Potter, 833 F.Supp.2d 846 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....9
Tawes v. Frankford Volunteer Fire Co., No. A-03-842-KAJ, 2005 WL 83784 (D. Del. Jan. 13, 2005).....5,6
Tindle v. Caudell, 56 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 1995).....15
Vickery v. Minooka Volunteer Fire Dept., 990 F.Supp. 995 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....5
Waters v. Churchill, 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....11,13,14
Weicherding v. Riegel, 160 F.3d 1139 (7th Cir. 1998).....14,15
Wolf v. Buss (Am.), Inc., 77 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 1996).....9,10
Zellner v. Herrick, 639 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2011).....12
Zerante v. DeLuca, 555 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2009).....11
